

Program # 10012B - Office of Emergency Management - Scaled Up

Version 2/15/2013 s

Lead Agency: Nondepartmental - All Program Contact: Joe Rizzi

Program Offer Type: Innovative/New Program

Related Programs:

Program Characteristics: Climate Action Plan

Executive Summary

This FTE provides assistance in planning, training, response and coordination, as well as community outreach around disasters. Smaller cities within the county do not have emergency management programs but still have the need to coordinate their local first responders (police, fire, public works, volunteers, etc) in times of disasters. This assistance will allow our smaller cities to become more resilient to disasters and help protect our communities with in our County. Planning and training at the local level will further enhance our preparedness to our communities and our citizens outside of the Metro area where resources are limited but risk to hazards are not.

Program Description

This scaled offer would provide assistance to our eastern and smaller cities that are currently being serviced by an FTE that Gresham funded with 50% of its funding from a federal grant, Emergency Management Performance Grant (EMPG). The other 50% match to the federal grant comes from local cities. The 50% local match was split up between the local cities receiving services from this position with contributions from (Fairview, Wood Village, Troutdale and Gresham).

Performance Measures

Measure Type	Primary Measure	Previous Year Actual (FY11-12)	Current Year Purchased (FY12-13)	Current Year Estimate (FY12-13)	Next Year Offer (FY13-14)
1 '	City Emergency Operations Plans, current and up to date	0	0	0	0
	Better coordination between Cities and County to become more resilient	0	0	0	0

Performance Measure - Description

Coordination of local jurisdiction with the county to prepare for, respond to, mitigate against, and recovery from disasters natural and/or manmade. FTE will ensure that Emergency Operation Plans for the Cities are current and compliant with standards as well as in sync with County plans and procedures, thus building safer and more resilient communities within the County.

Legal/Contractual Obligation

ORS 401 requires Multnomah County to develop and maintain an effective emergency management program and Multnomah County Ordinance 1138 establishes the County's Office of Emergency Management. ORS 401 requires resource requests and emergency/disaster declarations be submitted by the County Emergency Management Director to the Director of Oregon Emergency Management. Emergency Declarations move from Cities, to County, to State then Federal.

Revenue/Expense Detail

	Proposed General Fund	Proposed Other Funds	Proposed General Fund	Proposed Other Funds		
Program Expenses	2013	2013	2014	2014		
Personnel	\$0	\$0	\$50,061	\$50,062		
Contracts	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0		
Materials & Supplies	\$0	\$0	\$5,000	\$5,000		
Internal Services	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0		
Total GF/non-GF:	\$0	\$0	\$55,061	\$55,062		
Program Total:	\$0 \$110,123),123			
Program FTE	0.00	0.00	0.50	0.50		
Program Revenues						
Fees, Permits & Charges	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0		
Intergovernmental	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$55,062		
Other / Miscellaneous	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0		
Total Revenue:	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$55,062		

Explanation of Revenues

In addition to General Fund, MCEM also receives Emergency Management Performance Grant monies which provide a 50% match to eligible program costs paid for by the County general fund approximately \$300,000 for FFY 14. MCEM also applies for and receives State Homeland Security Grant Program funds on behalf of the County and to pass through to other jurisdictions with the County. Additionally, MCEM applies for and receives FEMA Flood Hazard Mitigation Plan funding; and Urban Area Security Initiative funds, which are primarily for regional planning staff and related planning costs described in Program Offer 10029

Significant Program Changes

Last year this program was:

Funded by EMPG 50% and local Jurisdictions 50% this FTE was managed by the City of Gresham. Do to changes in the funding distribution formula for the Emergency Management Grant; Gresham will not be eligible for this funding in the future.